

No. 23-5409

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE;
TENNESSEE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION; GARY GENSLER, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee
Case No. 3:22-cv-00561
Hon. Aleta A. Trauger

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SECURITIES SCHOLARS AND FORMER SEC
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

VIRGINIA GRACE DAVIS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
grace.davisfisher@mto.com
(415) 512-4083

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
donald.verrilli@mto.com
elaine.goldenberg@mto.com
(202) 220-1100

Counsel for Amici Curiae Securities Scholars and Former SEC Officials

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The 2020 Rule Was the Product of a Decade of Extensive Bipartisan Study and Effort.....	6
II. In Contrast, the 2022 Rule Involved Almost No Opportunity for Public Comment and No New Information-Gathering	14
III. The Commission Violated The APA.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	4, passim
<i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	19
<i>N. Carolina Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 26
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	5, 25, 28
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amendments to Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 66,518 (Dec. 4, 2019).....	11
<i>Commission Interpretation and Guidance Regarding the Applicability of the Proxy Rules to Proxy Voting Advice</i> , Release No. 34-86721, 84 Fed. Reg. 47,416 (Sept. 10, 2019).....	10
Executive Order 13258, 67 Fed. Reg. 9385 (Feb. 26, 2002).....	26
Executive Order 13563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	26
<i>Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082 (Sept. 3, 2020).....	7, passim
Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, <i>Modernizing Regulatory Review</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 7223 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	26
<i>Proxy Voting Advice</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 43,168 (July 19, 2022).....	19, 23
<i>Proxy Voting Advice</i> , Release No. 93595, 86 Fed. Reg. 67,383 (Nov. 6, 2021).....	16, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Conference of the United States, Rulemaking Comments, Recommendation No. 2011-2 (June 16, 2011).....	26
Chairman Jay Clayton, <i>Statement Announcing SEC Staff Roundtable on the Proxy Process</i>	9
<i>Comments on Concept Release on the U.S. Proxy System</i> , Release No. 34-62495, File No. S7-14-10.....	7
<i>Comments on Proposed Rule: Amendments to Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Voting Advice</i> , Release No. 34-87457; File No. S7-22-19.....	12
<i>Comments on Proposed Rule: Proxy Voting Advice</i> , Release No. 34-93595; File No. S7-17-21.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Comments on Proposed Rule: Proxy Voting Advice</i> , Release No. 34-93595; File No. S7-17-21, Meetings with SEC Officials.....	18
<i>Comments on Proxy Advisory Firm Roundtable</i> , Release No. 34-70929, File No. 4-670	8
<i>Comments on Statement Announcing SEC Staff Roundtable on the Proxy Process</i> , File No. 4-725.....	10
Concept Release on the U.S. Proxy System, Secs. Exch. Act Rel. No. 34-62495 (July 14, 2010).....	7
Gary Gensler, SEC Chairman, <i>Statement on the Application of the Proxy Rules to Proxy Voting Advice</i> (June 1, 2021).....	15
House Appropriations Subcom. on Fin. Servs., <i>Hearing on the Fiscal Year 2023 SEC and Federal Trade Commission Budget Request</i> (May 18, 2022).....	25
Letter from Senators William Hagerty and Tom Tillis to Chairman Gary Gensler (July 12, 2022).....	19, 25
<i>Opening Statement at the SEC Open Meeting</i> (July 14, 2010).....	6
Paul Rose & Christopher J. Walker, Report for U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Examining the SEC's Proxy Advisor Rule 28</i> (Nov. 2020)	19
<i>Proxy Advisory Services Roundtable</i>	8
<i>SEC Announces Agenda, Panelists for Roundtable on Proxy Advisory Services</i> (Nov. 27, 2013).....	8
<i>SEC Announces Agenda, Panelists for Staff Roundtable on the Proxy Process</i> (Nov. 8, 2018)	10
SEC Division of Corporation Finance, <i>Statement on Compliance with the Commission's 2019 Interpretation and Guidance Regarding the Applicability of the Proxy Rules to Proxy Voting Advice and Amended Rule 14a-1(1), 14a-2(b), 14a-9</i> (June 1, 2021).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Staff Legal Bulletin 20, <i>Proxy Voting Responsibilities of Investment Advisers and Availability of Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Proxy Advisory Firms</i> (June 30, 2014).....	9
Statement of Commissioners Hester Pierce and Elad Roisman (June 1, 2021)	21
<i>Statement on Proxy Voting Advice Proposal</i> (July 13, 2022)	18
Steve Womack <i>et al.</i> , Letter to SEC on Proxy Advisory Firm Roundtable (Mar. 18, 2014).....	8
<i>Transcript, Roundtable on the Proxy Process</i> (Nov. 15, 2018)	10
